
HARERA Complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

Complaint no.:
Date of complaint:
Order pronounced on:

Sunil Chhabra
R/o: - D 4/20, DLF Phase 1, Gurugram-t22001.

87 6 of 2023
15.03.2023
o5.o9.2024

Complainant

VS Realprojects Pvt. Ltd.
Regd. Office at: - Ground F-loor, P

Gurugram -L22002.

CORAM:
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal

APPEARANCE:
Shri Kanish Bangia (
Shri Ishan Dang [Advocate)

Respondent

Member

Complainant
Respondent

1. This complaint has belen filed by the complainant/allottee under section 31

of the Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Act,2016 (in short, the Act)

read with rule 2B of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development)

Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) forviolation of section 11[4)(a) of the Act

wherein itis inter a/ra prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for

all obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act

or the Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Proiect and unit related details.

Page 1 ol26



Complaint No. 876 of 2023

2. The particulars of the proiect, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant(s), date of proposed handing over the possession,

delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

Sr.

No.

Particulars Details

1. Name of the project "AMB Selfie Square", Sector 37D,

Gurugram

2. Project area

3.

4. f 201.4 dated 10.06.2014

I upto 09.06.2019

5. License 
I

M/s VS Real Projects Private Limited

6. RERA Registra Registered
Vide no. 57 of 2017 dated 1,7.08.2017

Valid upto 16.08.2022

7. Unit no.

tutKI
50,

(pz

5

e

Fl,

o.t
)or
t9 of reply)

B. Unit admeasuring
(super area)

'09 sq. ft.

page no.49 of reply)

9. Application Form 03.03.2017

[page no. 40 of reply)

10. Allotment Letter 09.03.201.7

(page no. 49 of reply)

11. Memorandum of
Understanding

09.03.201.7

(page no.47 of compliant)

L2. Assured return clause z.L
The Developer, agrees and undertakes to poy

to the allottee assured return as under:

Amount
of
monthly
assured
return

Payable from Payable Till

PageZ of26



HARERA

GURUGRAM

Complaint No.876 of 2023

Till issuance

of letter of
offer of
possession.

07-0s-2017

From the dote

of reolization of
full and final
payment as per
payment plan

after issuance

ofletter of offer
of possession.

Till36
months from
issuance of
letter of offer
of possession

or 7tt lease,

whichever is

earlier,

35,450/-

of complaint)
Date of execution of bui
buyer agreement

plaint)
Endorsement

[being brother
on death of

ty, based upon its present

to handover possession

Thirty-Six (36) months

from the date of execution of

30.LL.2020
30.05.2020 + Grace period of 6 months

allowed as per HARERA notification no.

9 / 3-2020 dated 26.05.2020

[Note: The due date is calculated from

the date of execution of BBA).

Due date of delivery of
possession

Rs.37,62,580/-
(page no.72 of complaint)

Sale Consideration

Page 3 of26

42,540/-

13.

1.4.

15. Possession clause

16.

17.



HARERA

GURUGRAM

B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complainant has made the

a. That the complainant being

Selfie Square" project o

Dwarka Expressway,

under Section 2 [d)

2016.

That the respond

Companies Act, 1955

real estate services.

complaint No. 876 of 2023

issions in the complaint: -

unit of 709 sq. ft. in the "AMB

in situated at sector- 37D,

e definition of "allottee"

lation and Development) Act,

ncorporated under the

e business of providing

The respondent announced

Selfie Square", and thereby

for the purchase of units in the said project. The complainant being lured by

the sales representatives of the respondent to buy a unit in their project,

booked a unit in the said project and made the complete payment in one

time.

That relying on the various representations and assurances, the original

allottee, booked a unit in the project "AMB Selfie Square" of the respondent

and filled an application form dated 03.03.2017 along with a booking

18. Amount Paid by allottee Rs.39,14,732/-

[as per the receipts attached with the

complaintJ

1,9. Occupation certifi cate Not obtained

20. Offer of possession Not offered

2t. Assured return paid amount Rs.13,10,506 / - till 01.10 .201'9

[page 84 of reply)

Page 4 ol26



HARERA Complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

amount of Rs.64,632/-, Rs.3,64,520/-, Rs.34,87,580/-, i.e., a total amount of

Rs.39,14,732/-.

e. That the original allottee received a welcome letter dated 05.03.2017 and a

provisional allotment letter confirming the booking of the unit no. 506, 5th

floor, admeasuring sulper area of 709 sq. ft. in the project "AMB Selfie

Square" at 37D, Dwarka Expressway, Gurgaon with a total sale

consideration of Rs.37,62,580/- for a down payment plan.

f. That the original allottee, on 09.03.2017 was provided with the booking

amount receipts of Rs.64,632/-, Rs.3,64,520 /-,Rs.34,87,580 /-, i.e., a total

amount of Rs.39,14,732/-. That even after receiving the complete

ob'

h.

consideration of Rs"39,1,4,732/- as the booking amount, the respondent

issued a memorandum of understanding to the original allottee on

09.03.201.7.

Thereafter, the respondent issued the agreement [memorandum of

understanding) dated 09.03.2017 and allotted a space of 709 sq. ft. to the

original allottee.

That as per clause 2.1, of the memorandum of understanding dated

09.03.2017 the respondent was liable to pay assured return of Rs.42,5 40 /-

from 07.03.2017 till the issuance of letter of the offer of possession and

Rs.35,450 /- after the issuance of letter of offer of possession till 36 months

from the issuance of the offer of possession or 1't Lease, whichever is earlier.

That the respondent entered into a builder buyer agreement with the

original allottee on i]0.05.2017 for unit no. 506, 5th floor admeasuring super

area of 709 sq. ft. That the respondent took more than 100o/o of the total sale

consideration prior to the commencement of the builder buyer agreement

which is the clear v'iolation of section 13(1) of Act, 201.6. [{itherto, as per

clause L6.1 of the agreement, the respondent was bound to hand over the

I

Page 5 of26



HARERA complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

possession of the said unit within 36 months from the date of execution of

buyer's agreement, excluding additional grace period of 1,2 months.

j. That as per the MOU, the respondent was directed the pay assured returns

to the original allottee from 07.03.2017 but the original allottee has

received the returns from 01.05.2017 to 07.04.20t8.

k. Thereafter on 22.02.2019 the original allottee left for her heavenly abode.

l. That the successor of trer property Mr. Sunil Chhabra [brother of late Smt.

Kanchan Sarvaria) sent request letter to the respondent in order to change

the name on the records and clearing dues of the assured monthly returns

in his name along with the court order/letter of administration considering

Sunil Chhabra as the legal heir of Ms. Kanchan Sarvaria via succession

petition no. 49 /2019 titled as "SUNIL CHHABM VS GENERAL PUBLIC &

ORS".

m. That the complainant also gave an indemnity bond in favour of the

respondent and an affidavit of legal heir.

n. That, the complainant filed an application form dated 06.01,.2021 for unit

no. 506, Sth floor adnteasuring super area of 709 sq. ft. along with the

acknowledgment of relinquishment/transfer/assignment of rights &

interest in favour of Sr"rnil Chhabra and consent for lease.

o. That the unit, on 05.03.2021was endorsed in the favour of the complainant,

Sunil Chhabra. Therefore, after getting endorsed the said unit on his name,

the complainant made several requests for clearing the pending assured

returns and to offer the possession and getting the assured rental as per

clause 2.1 of the memorandum of understanding. The respondent kept on

making false assurances to the complainant.

p. That after losing all hope from the respondent company in terms of getting

the assured return of more than 6 years from 07.03.2017, and having

{.4"
Page 6 of26



Complaint No.876 of 2023

shattered the dreams of a proper and timely return on investment in the

form of assured returns, and also losing considerable amount of money the

complainant is constrained to approach this Hon'ble Authority for delay on

due amount of assured returns.

q. That the respondent deliberately and with a mischievous intent tricked the

investors including the complainants through false promises and forced

into paying up huge amounts to the respondent. The said dishonest intent

of the respondent is amply evident from their entire conduct and omissions

r.

(ii) Deliberately cornrmitting absolute breach of the promises and

projections at the time of booking.

[iii) Complete failure to keep the promised schedule of completion and

delay without any valid reason whatsoever.

[iv) Complete failure in giving assured returns to the complainant.

That the respondent is well aware that the projects is over delayed and

hence are liable to pay interest as per the provisions of the RERA 2016 and

the provisions of Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,

2017. According to Sectionsl8(1) and 19(7) of RERA 2016 read with Rule

15, the respondent is liable to pay the allottee interest for delaying the

possession in violation of the terms of the Agreement.

The inordinate delay on part of the respondent in delivering the possession

amounts to deficiency in the services offered by the respondent, That as per

Section 18 and 19 of the Act, the respondent is liable to pay interest to the

allottees of an apartment, building or project for a delay or failure in

handing over of such possession as per the terms and agreement of the sale.

PageT of26

rv



HARERA

GURUGRAM

The complainant is therefore entitled for interest for the delayed period till

the actual proper handover of the unit.

That the respondent under clause 4 of the builder buyer agreement agreed

to pay an amount of Rs.60/- per sq. Ft. after the completion of the building.

However, the respondent has failed to make these payments on timely basis

and on a myriad occasion citing frivolous reasons has simply not paid the

complainant, especially after 2016. Under the guidelines of the Honorable

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory..Authqrity in the matter of Complaint No:

7400 of 2079 Pankaj Jain H Pvt Ltd. held that in cases

where there is an agreement ainant and the respondent

for payment of assured returns il ls the'o-bligation of the builder must honor

the terms of the agreement. Therpfore, the company is liable to compensate

the complainant for the amount of assured returns due till date.

It is submitted that this Hon'blp Authority in Suresh Singh Chhikara v.

M/s/ Vatika f,td. Complaint no.; 394212O2O and Nladhushree Khaitan v.

Mlsl Vatika Limited, Complaint no. 1239/2021 while placing reliance

on Anil Mahindroo & Anr. V/s Earth lconic Infrastructure Pvt, Ltd.

[Company Appeal (AT) flnsolven.y) No] 7 4 of 20L7) and Nikh il Mehta and

Sons (HUF) and Ors" vst AUlR,Iiifiasiructure Ltd. (CA NO. 811 (PB)/2018

in (lBJ-02 (PB) /2017) and others held that the issue of assured returns is on

the basis of contractual obligations arising between the parties and held

that the allottees are investors having chosen committed return plans.

Therefore, where the builder agreed to pay monthly committed return to

the investors, it would be liable to do so. Further, that the respondent in

such situations would be bound by promissory estoppel.

That the cause of action accrued in favour of the complainant and against

the respondent on the date when the respondent advertised the said

complaint No. 876 of 2023

u.

V.

Page 8 of26



Complaint No. 876 of 2023

project, it also arose when the respondent inordinately and unjustifiably

and with no proper and reasonable legal explanation or recourse delayed

the project beyond any reasonable measure continuing to this day, it

continues to arise as the complainant has not been given possession of their

unit and have not been paid the amount of interest for delayed possession

of the unit in the project till date and the cause of action is still continuing

and subsisting on day to daY basis.

w. That the complainant is entitle pensation for the said deficiency

in service. The complainant is

are found entitled by this Hon'ble Authority.

x. That the complainant has not filed any other complaint before any other

forum against the erring respondent and no other case is pending in any

other court of law.

y. That the cause of action accrued in favour of the complainants who booked

his commercial unit based on the representations of the respondent' Since

the assured return dues has not been given to the complainants till date, the

cause of action is still r:ontinuing'

C. Relief sought by the complainant: -

4. The complainant has sc,ught following relief[s):

i. Direct the respondent to pay the amount of assured return from 07 .03.2017

till 1st lease.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay the interest on the total amount paid by the

complainant at the prrescribed rate of interest as per RERA Act as the

respondent failed to provide the prescribed assured return to the

complainant.

iii. Direct the respondent to pay the interest on due amounts towards assured

return.

Page 9 of26



5.

HARERA Complaint No.876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

iv. Direct the respondent to not execute any agreement of sale or conveyance

deed/sale deed with any third party in respect of the plot allotted to the

complainant.

v. Direct the respondent not to charge anything which is not the part of the

payment plan and as agreed upon.

On the date of hearing, the Authority explained to the respondent/promoter

about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed in relation to

section 1,1,(4) [a) of the ,Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

Reply by the respondent: -

The respondent contested the complaint on the following grounds: -

That the present complaint is not maintainable in law or on facts. That the

complainant does not have the locus standi or cause of action to file the

question as a speculative i

That the complainant has misinterpreted and misconstrued the provisions of

the Real Estate fRegulation and Development) Act, 201.6, hereinafter

referred to as RERA ancl the Rules and Regulations made thereunder as well

as the terms and conditions of agreement and allotment between the parties.

That the present comlrlaint raises several such issues which cannot be

decided in summary proceedings. The said issues require extensive evidence

to be led by both the parties and examination and cross-examination of

witnesses for proper adjudication. Therefore, the disputes raised in the

present complaint can only be adjudicated by the civil court. The present

complaint deserves to Lre dismissed on this ground alone.

D.

6.

a.

present complaint.

b. That the complainant is not an "aggrieved party" or "allottee" as defined

under the Act. The comlllainant is an investor who had purchased the unit in

C.

d.

Page 10 of26



Complaint No. 876 of 2023

e. That the complainant is estopped by his own acts, conduct, acquiescence,

laches, omissions etc. from filing the present petition. Furthermore, the

complainant has not disclosed the real and true facts of the case, which are

detailed in the succeeding paras of the present reply.

That the respondent had submitted an application for grant of license to

Directorate of Town and Country Planning Department, Haryana, Chandigarh

for development of a commercial colony over land admeasuring 30 kanal 4

Marla (3.775 Acres approximately{$J$i4ted in Sector- 37D in revenue estate

Haryana, Chandigarh.

That building plans for the project in question had been duly

approved/sanctioned by Directorate of Town and Country Planning,

Haryana, Chandigarh vide memo bearing no. ZP-97 6/AD[RA) /20t41L5562

dated !6.07.2014,, Thereafter, the respondent cclmmenced

construction/development of a commercial colony under the name and style

of "AMB Selfie Square" ('hereinafter referred to as "said project") on the land

in question.

That the original allottee, Ms Kanchan Sarvaria, had approached the

respondent and evincec[ an interest in purchasing a unit in the said project. It

is pertinent to mention that after being fully satisfied with regard to all

aspects of the project, including but not limited to the capacity lcapability of

the respondent to unctertake conceptualization, promotion, development

and construction of the same, the original allottee took an independent and

informed decision to purchase a unit in the said project.

That application form dated 03.03.2017 was submitted by the original

allottee after duly accepting the terms and conditions thereof. The original

Page 11 of26



HARERA Complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

allottee had been provisionally allotted unit bearing no.506 admeasuring 709

square feet (super area) approx. located on the Sth floor of the said project.

The original allottee had opted for a down payment plan in terms of which

lOo/o of the sale consideration was payable upon booking, 900/o within 30

days of booking along with L00o/o EDC & IDC and 1,00o/o stamp duff,

registration charges, IFMS, Sinking Fund and all other charges payable in

terms of the buyer's agreement.

l That the original allottee and th3,1eflpo{r.dent had executed a memorandum

n opted by the original allottee.

the original allottee in terms of

l.

m. That it was in the month of December,2020 that the complainant informed

that the respondent that the original allottee had expired on22.02.2019. The

respondent informed the complainant about the documents and formalities

That subsequently, due to the prevalence of Covid-19 pandemic and the

unforeseen delays and complications on account thereof including but not

limited to delays in construction of the project, the same constituted a force

majeure condition on account of which the respondent became unable to

proceed with payment of assured returns as agreed in the said MoU.

Accordingly, emails dated 23.04.2020 and 20.05.2020 were sent to the

original allottee informing her about the same.

That by email dated 08.06.2020, the respondent had proposed to adjust

assured return amount against future dues and also offered additional

benefit of 60/o interest oln assured return payable to the original allottee. That

at that time, the respondent was not aware that the original allottee had

expired.

Page 12 of 26



HARERA Complaint No.876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

required for substituting the name of the complainant as the legal heir of the

original allottee. The do,cuments were provided by the complainant in the

month of f anuary,2021 and thereafter the name of the complainant has been

recorded as the allottee of the unit in question in the place of the original

allottee.

n. That the complainant ,was called upon to execute and get registered the

buyer's agreement in the name of the complainant and also to get a

memorandum of undersrtanding pertaining to payment of assttred returns in

his favour so as to reflect the agreement arrived at between the complainant

and the respondent whrereby it was decided that assured returns for the

p.

period from October 2079 to March 2020 and from October 2020 to

February 2021. shall be paid to the complainant , assured return for the

period from April 2020 to September 2020 shall not be payable due to force

majeure circumstances on account of prevalence of Covid-19 pandemic and

that assured returns from March 202L till offer of possession shall be

accumulated and adjusted against future dues.

That by letter dated 1',7.02.2022, the complainant was reminded to come

forward for registration of the buyer's agreement. However, the complainant

has not come forward for executing the buyer's agreement as r,vell as the

memorandum of understanding in terms of the agreement between the

parties. Instead, the cornplainant has proceeded to file the present false and

frivolous complaint whrile concealing the aforesaid facts from the Hon'ble

Authority.

That the respondent has registered the said project under the provisions of

the Act and the period c,f registration was initially granted up till 16.08.2022.

The respondent has applied to the Hon'ble Authority for renewal of

registration. In other ,fi,ords, the respondent is committed to completion of

Page 13 of26



HARERA Complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

the project and delivering the project subject to force maieure conditions and

timely payment of instaliments and compliance of the terms and conditions

of the agreement bet'ween the complainant and the respondent. The

institution of the present complaint is highly premature and misconceived

and the same is liable to be dismissed at the very threshold.

q. That moreover, this Honorable Authority had published circular dated

27.03.2020 wherein it had been duly mentioned that the completion date of

the projects registered with this Honorable Authority had been extended till

30.06.2020. Thereafter,, this Honorable Authority had published order

bearing no. 9/3-2020 IIARERA/GGM(Admn) dated 26.05.2020 wherein it

had been duly mentioned that the completion date of the projects registered

with this Honorable Authority would automatically stand extended by a

period of 6 months on account of outbreak of Covid-19. Furthermore, it had

also been stipulated in the aforesaid order that the outbreak of coronavirus

pandemic would be considered a force majeure event and the developers

would not need to file any application regarding invocation of force majeure

clause.

r. That the complainant vyas called upon to come forward for execution and

registration of the buyer's agreement as far back as in March, 2021. Since the

complainant refrained from executing the buyer's agreement, reminder

dated 1,7.02.2022 was issued by the respondent. However, the complainant

has willfully refrainecl from executing the buyer's agreement for reasons best

known to himself. That clause L6 of the terms and conditions forming part of

the application forrn executed by the complainant provides that the

respondent shall endeavor to give possession of the unit within 36 months

computed from the date of execution of the unit/space buyer's agreement,

excluding additional grace period of 1,2 months, subject to force majeure

Page 14 of26



HARERA complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

circumstances and reasons beyond the power and control of the respondent

and subject to timely pa1'msnt of instalments by the allottee'

s. That the complainant being in default, cannot take advantage of his own

wrongdoing and delay and cannot be permitted to cast needless aspersions

upon the respondent. The complainant does not have any just or legitimate

grievance qua the respondent. It is wrong and denied that the institution of

the present false and bzrseless complaint is warranted under the facts and

circumstances of the case.

t. Therefore, it is obvious from the entire sequence of events that no illegality

can be attributed to the respondent. Thus, the allegations levelled by the

complainant qua the respondent are totally baseless and do not merit any

consideration by the I{onorable Authority. The present complaint is nothing

but an abuse of the process of law. Thus, it is most respectfully subnritted that

the present complaint dr:serves to be dismissed at the very threshold.

All other averments marle in the complaint were denied in toto.

Copies of all the relevzrnt documents have been filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and written

submissions made by the Parties.

E. Written submission made by respondent.

g. The respondent has filed the written submission on 14.08.2024 and the same

are taken on record. No additional facts apart from the reply has been stated

in the written submission.

F. furisdiction of the authority

10. The authority has complete territorial and subject matter jurisdiction to

adjudicate the present c:omplaint for the reasons given below,

F.l Territorial jurisdiction

7.

B.

{v
Page 15 of26



HARERA Complaint No.876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

Lt. As per notification no. L/92120L7-LTCP dated t4.L2.2017 issued by Town

and Country Planning Department, Haryana the iurisdiction of Haryana Real

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram district for

all purposes. [n the present case, the project in question is situated within the

planning area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

F.ll Subj ect-matter jurisdiction

1.2. Section 11(a)[a) of thr: Act,

responsible to the allottee as

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11

that the promoter shall be

for sale. Section 11[a)(a) is

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provi:;ions of this Act or the rules and regulations made

thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sole, or to the

association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance of oll the

apartments, plot:; or buildings, as the cose mqy be, to the allottees, or the

common areos to the association of allottees or the competent outhority,
as the case may be;

Section S4-Functions of the Authority:
3a(fl of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast

upon the promoters, the ollottees and the real estate agents under this

Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

13. Hence, in view of the authoritative pronouncement of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court in the case mentioned above, the authority has the jurisdiction to

entertain a complaint seeking refund of the amount and interest on the

refund amount.

G. Findings on the obiections raised by the respondent:

G.I Obiection regarding maintainability of complaint on account of complainant
being investor

14. The respondent took a stand that the complainants are investors and not

consumers and therefore, they are not entitled to the protection of the Act

Page 16 of26



HARERA

GURUGRAM

However, it is pertinent to note that any aggrieved person can file a

complaint against the promoter if he contravenes or violates any provisions

of the Act or rules or regulations made thereunder. Upon careful perusal of

all the terms and conditions of the allotment letter, it is revealed that the

complainants are buyer's, and they have paid a considerable amount to the

respondent-promoter towards purchase of unit in its project. At this stage, it

is important to stress upon the dpfi oJ term allottee under the Act, the

same is reproduced below for rez

"2(d) "allottee" in relation to o real estate project means the person to whom

a plot, apartment a,r building, as the case may be, has been allotted, sold

(whether as freeholcl or leasehold) or otherwise transferred by the promoter,

and includes the person who subsequently acquires the saicl allatment

through sale, transJbr or otherwise but does not include a person to whom

such plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, is given on rent;"

15. ln view of the above-mentioned definition of "allottee" as well as allthe terms

and conditions of the b,uyer's agreement executed between promoter and

complainants, it is crysl:al clear that the complainants are allottee[s) as the

subject unit was allotterl to them by the promoter. The concept of investor is

not defined or referred to in the Act.As per the definition given under section

2 of the Act, there will be "promoter" and "allottee" and there cannot be a

party having a status of "investor". Thus, the contention of the promoter that

the allottee being investor are not entitled to protection of this Act also

stands rejected.

H.Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

H.l. Direct the respondent to pay the amount of assured return from
07.O3.2017 till 1st lease.

H.II. Direct the respondent to pay the interest on the total amount paid by the

complainant at the 'prescribed rate of interest as per RERA Act as the

respondent failed to provide the prescribed assured return to the

complainant.

Complaint No. 876 of 2023

and thereby not entitled to file the complaint under section 31 of the Act.

Page 17 of26

lv



Complaint No. 876 of 2023

to pay the interest on due amounts towards
assured return.

H.IV. Direct the respondent to not execute any agreement of sale or conveyance
deed/sale deed with any third party in respect of the plot allotted to the
complainant.

H.V. Direct the respondent not to charge anything which is not the part of the
payment plan and as agreed upon.

1,6. On the above-mentioned reliefs sought by the complainant, are being taken

together as the findings in one relief will definitely affect the result of the

other relief and the same being interconnected.

Assured return

1,7. The complainant is seeking unpaid assured returns on monthly basis as per

memorandum of understanding dated 09.03.201.7 at the rates mentioned

therein. It is pleaded that the respondent has not complied with the terms

and conditions of the iagreement. Though for some time, the amount of

assured returns was perid till 01.09.2079 but later on, the respondent has

stopped the payment of'assured return by invoking clause 5.1 of MoU dated

09.03.2017 due to Covid-19 pandemic. However, till date no payment of

assured return was paid by the respondent after 01.09.2019 also not even

after the pandemic situ:rtion was discontinued'

18. The money was taken by the builder as deposit in advance against allotment

of immovable property and its possession was to be offered within a certain

period. However, in vie,w of taking sale consideration by way of advance, the

builder promised certain amount by way of assured returns for a certain

period. So, on his failur,e to fulfil that commitment, the allottee has a right to

approach the authority for redressal of his grievances by way of filing a

complaint.

19. The builder is liable to pay that amount as agreed upon and can't take a plea

that it is not liable to pay the amount of assured return, Moreover, an

agreement defines the builder/buyer relationship. So, it can be said that the
Page 18 of26

H.III. Direct the respondent



HARERA Complaint No.876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

agreement for assured returns between the promoter and allotee arises out

of the same relationship and is marked by the original agreement for sale.

20. It is not disputed that the respondent is a real estate developer, and it had

not obtained registration under the Act of 201.6 for the project in question.

However, the project in which the advance has been received by the

developer from the allot.tee is an ongoing project as per section 3(1) of the

Act of 2016 and, the sanle would fall within the jurisdiction of the authority

for giving the desired relief to the complainant besides initiating penal

proceedings. So, the amount paid by the complainant to the builder is a

regulated deposit accepted by the later from the former against the

immovable property to be transferred to the allottee later on. That this

including Prateek Srivastava & Namita Mehta VS M/s Vatika Limited

(RERA-GRG-660-2021) as well as cases numbered as 518 of 202L, 622 of

2021, and 63 3 of 2021 , and similar view has been taken in present case.

Delay possession charge.

21,. In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

project and is seeking possession of the subject unit and delay possession

charges as provided unrler the provisions of section 1B(1) of the Act which

reads as under:
.. ,'. \

"section 18: - Return of amount and"compensation
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unoble to give possession of an

apartmenl plot, or building, -
Provided that wher<t an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the proiect,

he shall be paid, by' the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the

handing over of the possession , at such rate as may be prescribed."

A builder buyer agreement dated 30.05.2017 was executed between the

parties. The due date to handover the possession of unit is calculated as per

clause 16 of BBA. The relevant clause is reproduced below:
Page 19 of26

22.



23.

"76.7 The company, based upon its present plans and estimates, and subiect to
all exceptions, proposes to handover possession of the unitwithin Thirty-Six
(35) months computed from the date of execution of buyer's agreement,
excluding additional grace period of twelve (12) months, subject to force
majeure circumstances and reasons beyond the control of the company..."

By virtue of buyer's agreement executed between the parties on 30.05.2017 ,

the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered within 36 months from

the date of execution of buyer's agreement, which comes out to be

30.05.2020. Further, vide HARERA notification no.9/3-2020 dated

s is granted for the projects having
" 

e completion date of the aforesaid

ib'"eihg allotted to the complainant is

30.05.2020 i.e., after 25.0?.202O Thus, An extension of 6 months is to be

given over and above the fiue datte othanding over of possession in view of

notification no.9/3-2i20 ilated 26.05.2020, on account of force majeure

conditions due to outbreaks of Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, the due date

of handing over of possession come out to 30.1 L.2020. As far as grace period

of t2 months as per buyer's agreement is concerned, the respondent has only

taken a plea of covid-19 and"clairhing extension of LZ months for the same.

However, the Authority vide nofncafon no.9/3'2020 dated 26.05.2020

already granted 6 monthsrof grac6i;period on account of Covid-19 pandemics

and thus, no period over and abbve grace period of 6 months on account of

Covid-19 pandemics can be given to the respondent/promoter.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of interest:

The complainant is seeking delay possession charges. Proviso to section 1B

provides that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project,

he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the

handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

prescribed under rule L5 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Complaint No. 876 of 2023

24.

Page 20 of26



Complaint No.876 of 2023

25.

"Rule 75. Prescribed rate ofinterest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18 and

sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 791

For the purpose of proviso to section 72; section 78; and sub-sections (4) and

(7) of section 79, the "interest at the rate prescribed" sholl be the State Bank of
India highest marginal cost of lending rate +20/0.:

provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending rate

(MCLR) is not in use, lt shall be replaced by such benchmork lending rates which

the State Bank oJ'lndia may fix from time to time for lending to the general

public."

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the rule L5

of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. Consequently, as

per website of the State Bank of India i.e., https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost

of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on date i.e., 05.09.2A24 is 9.100/o'

Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending

rate +2o/o i.e., L1.10o/o.

On consideration of documents available on record and submissions made

by the complainants and the respondent, the authority is satisfied that the

respondent is in contr:lvention of the provisions of the Act. The buyer's

agreement executed between the respondent and original allottee [Ms.

Kanchan Sarvaria) on 30.05.2017 and the same is endorsed on 05'03.2021 in

favour of Sunil Chhabra (i.e., complainant), the possession of the subject unit

was to be delivered within stipulated time i.e., 30.112020 including grace

period of 6 months for Covid-19.

However now, the prop,osition before it is as to whether the allottee who is

getting/entitled for as;sured return even after expiry of due date of

possession, can claim both the assured return as well as delayed possession

charges?

To answer the abo,u,e proposition, it is worthwhile to consider that the

assured return is payable to the allottees on account of provisions in the

memorandum of unrlerstanding. The assured return in this case is payable

as per "clause 2.1, of rnemorandum of understanding". The rate at which
Page 2L of 26

26.

27.

28.



HARERA Complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

assured return has been committed by the promoter is Rs.42,540 l- per

month payable form 07.1J3.2017 till issuance of letter of offer of possession

which is more than reasr:nable in the present circumstances. If we compare

this assured return with delayed possession charges payable under proviso

to section 1B[1J of the Act, 201,6, the assured return is much better i.e.,

assured return in this case is payable a

Rs.42,540 /- per month whereas the delayed possession charges are payable

approximately Rs.36,21.L/- per month. By way of assured return, the

promoter has assured ttre allottee that he would be entitled for this specific

amount till issuance of offer of possession. Moreover, the interest of the

allottees is protected erren after the issuance of offer of possession as the

assured returns are payable till 36 months from issuance of offer of

possession or till the derte of said unit is put on lease, whichever is earlier.

The purpose of delayed possession charges after due date of possession is

served on payment of assured return after due date of possession as the same

is to safeguard the interest of the allottees as their money is continued to be

used by the promoter even after the promised due date and in return, they

rn or delayed possession chargesare to be paid either the assu

whichever is higher.

29. Accordingly, the authority decides that in cases where assured return is

reasonable and comparable with the delayed possession charges under

section 18 and assured return is payable even after due date of possession

till the date of completion of the project, then the allottees shall be entitled

to assured return or delayed possession charges, whichever is higher

without prejudice to any other remedy including compensation.

On consideration of the: documents available on the record and submissions

made by the parties, the complainant has sought the amount of unpaid

Page22 of26

30.



HARERA complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

amount of assured return as per the terms of memorandum of understanding

executed thereto along with interest on such unpaid assured return. As per

clause 2.7 of MoU dated 09.03.20 !7, the promoter had agreed to pay to the

complainant-allottee Rs.42,540/- on monthly basis till issuance of offer of

possession and Rs.35,450 l- per sq. ft. on monthly basis form the date of

realization of full and final payment as per payment plan after issuance of

letter of offer of possession till 36 months from issuance of offer of

possession or 1't lease, whichevep.[ ef. The said clause further provides

that it is the obligation of the respondent promoter to lease the premises. It

is matter of record thzrt the amount of assured return was paid by the

parties that as per clause 5.1 of MoU, in event of force majeure conditions

respondent shall have the right to stop the payment of assured return till

discontinuation of such force majeure conditions. The relevant para is

reproduced herein belo'w:

5.7 Force Majeuye: tn the event of force majeure conditions, the payment of

assured return shall remain suspended for such period and payment of same

shall resume upon a'iscontinuation of such force maieure conditions..,

Moreover, vide HAREFA Notification no.9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, the

Authority has extended the period of six months due to outbreak of Covid-

19. Thus, the Authority is of the view, as per the agreed terms of MoU and as

per the HARERA Notification no.9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020, the respondent

shall not be held liable l.o pay the assured return for the period of six months

due to outbreak of Covid-19.

31. In the present complaint, neither the OC/CC for that project has not been

received by the promoter till this date and nor the letter for offer of

possession was issued to the complainant-allottee. Therefore, considering

the facts of the present case, the respondent is directed to pay the amount of

v Page23 of26



HARERE

GURUGRAM

the payment of assured return has not been paid i.e., September 2019 till

issuance of letter of oflbr of possession and thereafter, Rs.35,450/- per

sq. ft. per month form the date of realization of full and final payment

as per payment plan after issuance of letter of offer of possession till 36

months from issuance of offer of possession or 1st lease, whichever is

earlier.

The respondent in term,s of MoU dated 09.03.201-7 invoked the clause 5.1

(force majeure) wherein the respondent shall suspend the payment of

assured return till discontinuation of such force majeure condition. The

Authority as per notification no. 9/3-2020 dated 26.05.2020 has already

allowed the grace period of 6 months from 25.03.2020 to 25.09.2020'

Therefore, there is no reason why this benefit cannot be allowed to the

complainant-allottee who is duly affected during such adverse eventualities

and hence a relief otf 6 months will be given equally to both the

complainant/allottee and respondent/ promoter and no interest shall be

charged by either parqF, during the Covid period i.e., from 25.03'2020 to

25.09.2020.

The respondent is directed to pay the outstanding accrued assured return

amount till date at the agreed rate within 90 days from the date of'this order

after adjustment of outstanding dues, if any, from the complainant and failing

which that amount wouLld be payable with interest @ 9.\0o/o p.a. till the date

of actual realization.

Complaint No. 876 of 2023

assured return at the agreed rate i.e., @ Rs.42,5 40 /-.per month from the date

32.

33.

34. Further, during the proceedings dated 05.09.2024 and in reply the counsel

for respondent request for direction to the complainant-allottee to execute

the buyer's agreement with respondent-developer. However, as per records

a buyer's agreement was already executed on 30.05.201,7 with the original

V
Page24 of26



Complaint No. 876 of 2023

allottee [Ms. Kanchan Sarvaria) and the same is endorsed on 05.03.2021 in

favour of Sunil Chhabra [i.e., complainant) being only successor of the

original allottee via Succrzsston Petition No.49 of 2019 titled as "SuniI Chhabro

VS Generat Public and other's", Thus, in view of the above, no specific direction

for the same can be issued.

35. Moreover, on consideration of documents available on records and

submission made by both the parties, it is observed that neither the third

party rights has been created against the allotted unit nor any cancellation

has been issued by the respondent. Thus, in view of the above, no specific

directions to the respondent relief (H.IV. Direct the respondent to not execute

any agreement of sale or conveyance deed/sale deed with any third party in

respect of the plot allotte'd to the complainant) can be issued.

I. Directions of the authoritY

36. Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issues the following directions

under section 3T of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations cast upon the

promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under section 3a(fJ:

i. The the respondent is directed to pay the amount of assured return at the

agreed rate i.e., @ Rl;.42,540/-. per month from the date the payment of

assured return has not been paid i.e., Septemb er 2019 till issuance of letter

of offer of possession and thereafter, Rs.35,450/- per sq. ft' per month form

the date of realization of full and final payment as per payment plan after

issuance of letter of offer of possession till 36 months from issuance of offer

of possession or 1st lease, whichever is earlier'

ii. The respondent is directed to pay the outstanding accrued assured return

amount till date at the agreed rate within 90 days from the date of this order

after adjustment of outstanding dues, if any, from the complainants and

Page25 of26

(v



HARER$\ Complaint No. 876 of 2023

GURUGRAM

failing which that amount would be payable with interest @9.10o/o p.a. till

the date of actual realization.

iii. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of

default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e. 9.t0o/o p.a. by the

respondent which is the same rate of interest which the builder shall be

liable to pay the allottees, in case of default of making payment as per

section 2(za) of the Act.

iv. The benefit of six months grace period

applicable to both the parti er details herein above and no

for the period 25.03.2020 to

25.09.2020 from the complainar or to be paid by the respondent on

account of delay for

The respondent isV.

interest or assured return to t

on account of Covid-l-9 shall be

charges as applicable.

v.l
(viiay )

Member
Haryana Real Estate

Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram

executed in the favour

201,6 on payment

vi. The respondent shal

not the part of the bu

rmplainar

duty and

37. Complaint stands disposecl of.

38. File be consigned to registry.

Dated: O5.O9.2024

Page26 of26


